## AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO SELECT A DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PROVIDE A SALARY FOR THAT OFFICE

WHEREAS, the Charter for the Municipality of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, establishes the Department of Finance and requires that the financial functions performed by the Clerk-Treasurer under the optional law be transferred to the Director of Finance by September 1, 1968; and

WHEREAS, the said Charter provides that the Manager shall appoint the Director of the Department of Finance; and

WHEREAS, no Manager has yet been appointed by the Council; and

WHEREAS, the said Charter provides that until a Manager is appointed by the Council, the Council shall assume the administrative function of government provided for in the said Charter;

## THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. The salary of the Director of the Department of Finance of the Municipality of Centerville is hereby fixed and determined at the rate of  $\frac{1800}{1000}$  per annum, payable in equal MONTHLY installments, effective beginning September 1, 1968.

Section 2. Ronald F. Budzik is hereby appointed Director of the Department of Finance of the Municipality of Centerville, to perform the duties of said office as established by the Charter of this Municipality.

Section 3. An emergency is hereby declared to exist in the operation of a Municipal Department for the reason that a regular, non-emergency ordinance passed by the Council at this date would not be effective in time to comply with the mandatory requirements of the Charter that a Director of the Department of Finance assume by September 1, 1968, the financial functions performed by the Clerk-Treasurer under the optional law, and therefore this emergency ordinance shall be effective as of September 1, 1968.

PASSED this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 1968.

Mayor-Village of Centerville

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council,/ Village of Centerville

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. //-6 \( \frac{1}{2} \), passed by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, on the /4 \( \frac{1}{2} \) day of August, 1968.

Clerk